
Legal and Democratic Services

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
Tuesday 17 November 2020 at 7.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251
Webinar ID:136-125-563

Telephone (listen-only): 02037135022, Telephone Access code:447-834-654 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Strategy and Resources Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Arthur Abdulin
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Kate Chinn

Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Hannah Dalton
Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Barry Nash

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/1026203199036810251


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding t
[...]
ting. For this meeting this is Noon, 3 November 2020

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 13 November 2020

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. 2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM  
(Pages 5 - 150)

This report presents the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and Grant Thornton’s 
Audit Findings Addendum following the external audit.

4. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021  (Pages 151 - 200)

This report provides an update on the current Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme and seeks approval for the introduction of an income banded Council 
Tax Income Discount scheme, for those of working age, from 1 April 2021.

5. VENUES UPDATE  (Pages 201 - 210)

This report notifies Committee on the recent report taken to Community & 
Wellbeing Committee and the measures taken to safeguard Bourne Hall’s key 
income streams during the current lockdown.

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 211 - 218)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Strategy and Resources Committee held on 22 September (attached), the 
Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September (attached) and 
Minutes of 27 October 2020 (to follow) and to authorise the Chairman to sign 
them.



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS 
ADDENDUM

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached): Appendix 1: Audit Findings Report
Appendix 2: Audit Findings Addendum
Appendix 3: 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
(includes Annual Governance Statement)
Appendix 4: Letter of Representation

Summary
This report presents the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts and Grant Thornton’s Audit 
Findings Addendum following the external audit.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Re-approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020;

(2) Consider the amendment to the Statement of Accounts since 22 September 
S&R Committee, as set-out in the Audit Findings Addendum;

(3) Agree the management action in response to the audit recommendations 
within the Audit Findings Addendum;

(4) Agree that the Chairman or Vice Chairman of Strategy and Resources 
Committee and the Chief Finance Officer sign the Letter of Representation 
on behalf of the Council;

(5) Delegate any further amendments to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts to 
the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman 
of Strategy and Resources Committee.

1 Reason for Recommendations

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

1.1 Approving the recommendations will enable the Council to meet its 
statutory requirements under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(England), regarding the preparation of its year-end accounts for 2019/20.

2 Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 
require Councils to publish the audited Statement of Accounts by 30 
November this year.

2.2 On 22 September 2020, EEBC’s external auditor, Grant Thornton, 
presented their Audit Findings Report, attached at Appendix 1, to this 
Committee. The Audit Findings Report stated that Grant Thornton 
anticipated issuing an unqualified (favourable) opinion on the Council’s 
accounts, subject to resolution of a number of outstanding items which 
included:

2.2.1 Complet
[...]
se. To the 

fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 

the Authority and the Authority's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 

opinions we have formed. 

[Signature] 

Sarah L Ironmonger, Key Audit Partner 

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Local Auditor 

London 

Xx November 2020 

Page 143

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 3



Epsom and Ewell Borough Council – Statement of Accounts 2019/20                      Page 102 

 

Glossary of Financial Terms 

The following terms and abbreviations, while not being exhaustive, may prove of assistance in 

understanding the Statement of Accounts. 

FINANCIAL TERMS 

Accounting Period The period of time covered by the Council's accounts.  The Council's 

financial year is the period from 1st April to the following 31 March. 

Accrual The recognition of income and expenditure as it is earned or incurred, i.e. 

not as cash received or paid. 

Actuary Independent advisor to the Council on the financial position of the 

Pension Fund. 

Actuarial Valuation Independent triennial review of the Pension Fund assets, liabilities and 

reserves, the results of which, including recommended employer's 

contribution rates, the Actuary reports to the Council. 

Amortisation The writing off of intangible assets or loan balances to revenue service 

accounts over an appropriate period of time. 

Balances The surplus or deficit on any account at the end of an accounting period. 

The term is often used specifically to refer to the availability of 

unallocated revenue reserves. 

Budget A statement defining the Council’s policies over a specified period of time 

in terms of finance. 

Capital Charges Charges made to individual service revenue accounts to reflect the cost 

of the assets employed. Charges may include both notional interest and 

depreciation elements (also referred to as asset rentals). 

Capital Expenditure Expenditure incurred on t
[...]
ppendix 4



Page 4

Signed:………………………………………

Name: Eber Kington

Position: Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee

Date: November 2020

Page 150

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021

Head of Service: Judith Doney, Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Consultation summary response

Appendix 2 – SCC response to consultation
Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment
Appendix 4  - Revised Section 13A Council 
Tax Discretionary Relief Policy

Summary

This report provides an update on the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme and 
seeks approval for the introduction of an income banded Council Tax Income Discount 
scheme, for those of working age, from 1 April 2021.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree the actions proposed to replace the current means tested Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme with an income banded Council Tax Income 
Discount scheme from 1 April 2021;

(2) Agree the revised Section 13A discretionary relief policy, in respect of 
Council Tax in individual cases

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To continue to ensure that we provide the appropriate targeted support to 
the most vulnerable members of our community. 

1.2 To provide a scheme for residents which is simpler to understand and 
administer, has an easier and quicker application process, and provides a 
safer and more secure transfer process for personal information. Through 
these service improvements it will also allow us to utilise our resources 
more efficiently and effectively.

Page 151

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

1.3 If the Council does not have a local support scheme in place, in relation to 
Council Tax for those of working age, a default scheme will be imposed.

2 Background

2.1 Each year the Council is required, under the Local Government Finance 
Act, to consider whether to maintain or revise its Council Tax Support 
scheme, for those of working age, or to replace it with another scheme. 
Any revision or replacement must be adopted no later than 11 March in 
the financial year preceding that for which the revision or replacement is to 
take effect.

2.2 Those of pension age will continue to be protected from any local scheme 
changes. They will still receive financial support at the same rates as 
under the previous Council Tax Benefit scheme. 

2.3 In September 2019 Epsom & Ewell Borough Council agreed to continue 
with a means tested Council Tax Support Scheme, for those of working 
age, for the 2020/21 financial year, with applicable amounts uplifted by the 
same percentage as the Housing Benefit rates applicable from April 2020. 
At the same time, a proposal to change the scheme to a Council Tax 
discount from April 2021, was agreed. The main drivers for this change 
were to simplify the scheme and make the application process easier for 
residents, whilst also making administration savings in both time and cost.

2.4 Before making a scheme, a local authority must consult any major 
precepting authority which has the power to issue a precept to it, publish a 
draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and consult with such other 
persons as it considers likely to have an interest in the operation of the 
scheme. These obligations have all been met, with consultation with major 
preceptors, all current working age support recipients and a selection of 
council tax payers undertaken between August and September 2020. A 
summary of responses to the consultation is at Appendix 1 and Surrey 
County Council’s response is at Appendix 2. No response was received 
from Surrey Police and Crime Commissioner. 

2.5 As at 9 July 2020, there were 1,684 working age households in receipt of 
Council Tax Support. Of these, 682 were ‘passported’ meaning they were 
in re
[...]
rding considerations associated 
with this report. 

4.4 Dependencies

4.4.1 The introduction of a revised support scheme is dependent on a 
third party software provider. The Head of Digital and Service 
Transformation has identified a suitable supplier who has 
previously successfully worked with other local authorities to 
introduce income banded support schemes in respect of 
Council Tax.

4.5 Other

Page 158

Agenda Item 4



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

4.5.1 None

5   Financial Implications

5.1 As at the end of March 2020 our Council Tax collection rate for the 2019/20 
financial year was 99.1%. The table below shows the levels of collection for 
different categories, within the headline figure, as at the end of March 2020.

Table 3

99.10%

89.70%
87.70%

All residents All CTS recipients CTS recipients - 
working age

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Collection Rate

2019/20 Collection Rate Summary: March 2020

 
5.2 As at the end of August 2020 our overall Council Tax collection rate, for all 

residents, for the current financial year was 51.16% against a profiled 
projection of 52%. In respect of all those in receipt of Council Tax Support, 
the rate was 44.44%. This reduced slightly to 41.61% in respect of those 
working age support recipients.

5.3 As stated, as at 9 July 2020 there were 1,684 working age households in 
receipt of financial support towards their Council Tax liability. This was an 
increase, of 105, from 1,579 households as at 25 March 2020. Between 
March and July 2020 estimated scheme expenditure increased from £1.64M 
by approximately £140,000 to £1.78M. Epsom & Ewell Borough Council’s 
portion of this (11%) is £195,800. This increase, in both caseload and 
projected expenditure, is mainly due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
Modelling has shown that the introduction of a banded income scheme, by 
itself, has no overall impact on the total number of 
[...]
fare 

benefits and/or Council Tax support) 
 Of a change to any of the circumstances that were included in the application for 

a discretionary payment

Recovery of an overpayment of Discretionary Relief

28.An overpaid Council Tax Discretionary Relief award will generally be recovered 
directly from the applicant’s Council Tax account, increasing the amount of Council 
Tax payable.

29.Examples of circumstances where the Council will seek recovery of an overpaid 
discount include, but are not limited to:

 Misrepresentation or failure to disclose a material fact, whether fraudulently or 
otherwise

 Failure to notify any relevant change in circumstance, whether fraudulently or 
otherwise

 An error made in the provision of information or evidence or the interpretation of 
that information or evidence which led to an incorrect award

Page 199

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 200



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

VENUES UPDATE

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Community & Wellbeing 

Committee Report 16 Nov 2020

Summary

This report notifies Committee on the recent report taken to Community & Wellbeing 
Committee and the measures taken to safeguard Bourne Hall’s key income streams 
during the current lockdown.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note the contents of the report taken to Community & Wellbeing Committee 
at its meeting held on 16 November 2020;

(2) Note the partial closure of Bourne Hall to the public for the duration of the 
current lockdown.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Since the first national lockdown in March, the Covid-19 pandemic has 
had a continuing impact on the Council’s Venues, as Committee will note 
from the report taken to yesterday’s Community & Wellbeing Committee.

1.2 The current lockdown partially affects Bourne Hall and this report outlines 
the measures taken to safeguard its key income streams. 

2 Background

2.1 Following Government guidance, the Council’s Venues temporarily closed 
to the public just prior to the UK entering lockdown on 23 March 2020.

Page 201

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee
17 November 2020

2.2 The Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House have remained closed due 
to operational difficulties imposed by meeting social distancing 
requirements.

2.3 Bourne Hall has remained operational; initially to support the Council’s 
Meals at Home service and more recently, to support Ewell Library and 
local hirers.  

3 Second National Lockdown

3.1 The effect of the current lockdown is to require all non-essential activities 
to cease for 28 days with effect from 5 November 2020. The Council has 
no influence over this and these activities must stop.

3.2 The Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House are unaffected by the 
lockdown as services are currently suspended at these venues.

3.3 Bourne Hall is partially affected by the current lockdown.  The monthly lost 
hire income from currently prohibited hire activities totals £4,345.85.

3.4 The Regulations allow specific “exempt activities” to remain open and 
these include activities of a medical nature.  Exempt activities at Bourne 
Hall include Ewell Library (albeit in a limited capacity), the National Blood 
Service and physiotherapist services.

3.5 The exempt activities contribute just over £100k per annum and to 
safeguard this key income, it is imperative the Council continues to 
maintain a Covid-19 secure environment for their operation.

3.6 The partial closure of Bourne Hall to the public complies with the No 4 
Regulations and safeguards Bourne Hall’s key income streams.

4 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

4.1 Impact Assessment

4.1.1 The hospitality sector has been impacted disproportionately by the 
pandemic and supporting the sector is vital for
[...]
6 November 2020

8.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

9 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

9.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Opportunity and Prosperity, Effective Council.

9.2 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan.

9.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None

9.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None

9.5 Partnerships: None

10 Background papers

10.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers:

 None

Page 209

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 210



12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
22 September 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, 
David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash

In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir; Sarah Ironmonger (Director, Audit) (Grant 
Thorton UK LLP) (Items 18-20 only) and Sheena Phillips (Manager, Audit) (Grant 
Thornton UK LLP) (Items 18-20 only)

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Shona Mason (Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Danny 
Surowiak (Principal Solicitor) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

18 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declaration was made in relation to an item on the agenda:

Local Government Structure in Surrey

Councillor Hannah Dalton, Other Interest: Councillor Hannah Dalton declared 
that due to her involvement with the RASSU campaign, she would not participate 
in the debate on this item and would not vote upon it..

20 2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report presenting the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
and Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report following the external audit.

The Committee received a verbal introduction to the report from Sheena Phillips 
and Sarah Ironmonger on behalf of Grant Thornton (the External Auditor).

The following matters were considered:

a) Emphasis of matter. The External Auditor informed the Committee that 
the audit report would include an emphasis of matter to highlight a 
disclosure from the Council’s expert valuer relating to a material 

Public Document Pack

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 September 2020 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

uncertainty in the valuation of land and buildings at 21 March as a result 
of Covid-19. The External Auditor informed the Committee that this was 
an approach being commonly applied to Councils by external auditors.

b) Post balance sheet event provision for Covid-19. Following a question 
from a Member, the External Auditior informed the Committee that the 
Covid-19 pandemic had begun prior to the end of the financial year and 
that there were disclosures relating to its impact within the financial 
statements. As such it was not considered to be an “adjusting 
subsequent event”. The External Auditor was comfortable that the matter 
had been disclosed within the financial statements in the appropriate 
manner.

c) Deadline for publishing audited accounts. Following a question from 
the Chairman with regard to progress toward the publication of the 
Council’s audited Accounts, the External Auditor informed the 
Committee that the Council was very much in front group of Councils in 
Surrey and nationally.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2020;

(2) Agreed the Annual Governance Statement included within the 
Statement of Accounts;

(3) Received the Audit Findings for 2019/20;

(4) Agreed the management action in response to the audit 
recommendations detailed at Appendix A of the Audit Findings report;

(5) Agreed that the Chairman or Vice Chairman of Strategy and 
Resources Committee and the Chief Finance Officer sign the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Council;

(6) Delegated any further amendments to the 2019/20 Statement of 
Accounts to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee.

Following the Committee’s decision on this item the Committee requested that its 
thanks to the Council’s Finance Team be recorded in the Minutes. The 
Committee congratulated officers on the excellent outcome of the audit and the 
speed with which they had completed the work, which would likely lead to the 
accounts being signed-off as one of the very first in England.

Page 212

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 September 2020 14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

21 2021/22 BUDGET TARGETS AND FINANCE UPDATE 

The Committee received a report recommending budget targets for 2020/21 and 
providing an update on financial planning as recommended by the Financial 
Policy Panel.

The following matters were considered:

a) Impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances. Following a question 
from a Member, the Chief Finance Officer informed the Committee that it 
was difficult to forecast the likely overall impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s finances. The Bank of England’s forecast of 9.5% reduction in 
GDP for the year had been used as a base for estimations.

b) Wells site. Following a question from a Member, the Chief Finance 
Officer informed the Committee that any future development of the Wells 
site was not included within the figures presented by this report.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

[...]
g budget. If there was a need for additional 
resources to implement actions a report and supporting business case 
would be presented to the Strategy and Resources Committee for 
approval.

b) Further LGA support. In response to a question from a Member, the 
Head of HR and Organisational Development informed the Committee 
that following the LGA’s review, the Council had appointed an expert 
interim officer to give advice and provide support in the review of 
recommendations provided by the LGA. Further support from the LGA 
had not been sought, but this would be kept under review.

c) Impact and outcomes of themes identified within the Strategy and  
Action Plan. Following a question from a Member, the Head of HR and 
Organisational Development informed the Committee that the themes 
detailed within the Strategy would be expanded upon to provide further 
information regarding their anticipated impact and outcomes.

d) Responsible parties and detailed actions within Action Plan. A 
Member requested that further information be added to the Action Plan 
detailing the responsible officer/party for actions and how actions would 
be completed. It was noted that the Head of HR and Organisational 
Development would contact the Councillor following the meeting to 
discuss the further information required.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the Communications & Engagement Strategy and Action 
Plan.

24 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL'S DIVERSITY, EQUITY & INCLUSION 
FRAMEWORK 

The Committee received a report providing details of the Council’s working draft 
Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Framework. 

The following matters were considered:

a) Councillor training. The Committee noted that it was intended to provide 
Councillors with training and a Members’ Briefing session with regard to 
the Diversity, Equity and Inclusion Framework. It was also noted that 
Officers would look into the possibility of providing unconscious bias 
training to Councillors.

b) Reqirements upon business partners and contractors. A Councillor 
asked whether the Council placed requirements on its contractors and 
business partners which provided services on its behalf with regard to 
equality, diversity and inclusion matters. As the relevant officer had lost 
connection to the meeting at this time, it was noted that a written 

Page 215

Agenda Item 6



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 22 September 2020 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

response would be provided to all Members of the Committee and the 
Councillor in attendance with regard to this matter following the meeting.

c) Covid-19 Risk assessments. Following a question from a Member, the 
Head of HR and Organisational Development informed the Committee 
that the Council had undertaken a significant amount of work across its 
buildings and set up a task group to review Covid-secure arrangements 
at Council venues. In relation to staff, the Council was working closely 
with its occupational health provider.

d) Thanks to the Head of Digital and Service Transformation and staff – 
accessibility of Council website. The Committee expressed its thanks 
to the Head of Digital and Service Transformation and her team for their 
work to make the Council’s website meet the legislative requirements of 
accessibility of public websites. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the working draft Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 
Framework.

(2) Agreed that the three themes could go out to public consultation.  

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee 
held on 2 July 2020, Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 
2020 and Restricted Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 
2020 were agreed as a true record, and the Chairman was authorised to sign 
them. 

26 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
passed a resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

27 SUPPORT WITH REOPENING LEISURE SERVICES 

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.36 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Page 216

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 217

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2019-20 Statement of Accounts and Audit Findings Addendum
	2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM Appendix 1
	2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM Appendix 2
	2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM Appendix 3
	2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM Appendix 4

	4 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021 Appendix 1
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021 Appendix 2
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021 Appendix 3
	Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2021 Appendix 4

	5 Venues Update
	Venues update appendix 1

	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Restricted Minutes Public Pack, 22/09/2020 Strategy and Resources Committee




Minutes of the meeting


18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE held on 
17 November 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Steve Bridger, 
Kate Chinn, Nigel Collin, Hannah Dalton, David Gulland, Colin Keane and Barry Nash

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Chief Executive), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Judith 
Doney (Head of Digital and Service Transformation), Mark Shephard (Head of Property 
and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Gordon Walker (CTS Scheme 
Adviser), Sarah Ironmonger (Director, Audit), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

45 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made in items on the Agenda.

47 2019-20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT FINDINGS ADDENDUM 

The Committee received a report presenting the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
and Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Addendum following the external audit.

The Committee received a verbal introduction to the report from Sarah 
Ironmonger on behalf of Grant Thornton (the External Auditor).

The following matters were considered:

a) Reason for re-approval: Members noted that this report was 
recommended for re-approval from when it was previously heard and 
approved at the previous Committee meeting in September. It was noted 
that it was usual to have some outstanding items on the Annual Statement 
of Accounts, but rare for it to have to come back to the Committee to be 
re-approved based upon amendments. The Committee noted that the 
reason for re-approval was to exercise good practise as the addendum 
included some changes in wording to Note 4 and some minor changes to 
disclosure notes.

b) Emerald House: Members noted the reasons why some of the aspects of 
the Emerald House property had been initially missed. It was noted that 



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 17 November 2020 19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Emerald House will not be an income generating property until 2022, as it 
sits currently in a two-year rent-free period following acquisition. It had 
been omitted from the Council’s accounts as no rent is due until 2022, but 
has since been included for future years.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Re-approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 
2020;

(2) Considered the amendment to the Statement of Accounts since 22 
September S&R Committee, as set-out in the Audit Findings 
Addendum;

(3) Agreed the management action in response to the audit 
recommendations within the Audit Findings Addendum;

(4) Agreed that the Chairman or Vice Chairman of Strategy and 
Resources Committee and the Chief Finance Officer sign the Letter of 
Representation on behalf of the Council;

(5) Agreed to delegate any further amendments to the 2019/20 Statement 
of Accounts to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chairman or Vice Chairman of Strategy and Resources Committee.

48 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the current Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme and seeks approval for the introduction of an 
income banded Council Tax Income Discount scheme, for those of working age, 
from 1 April 2021.

The following matters were considered:

a) Response rate: Members noted the response rate from residents 
regarding the recent Council Tax survey. It was noted that to aid ease of 
response, residents currently in receipt of Council Tax support were sent 
paper copies of the survey and supplied with paid-postage return 
envelopes, as well as an online option of completion. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed the actions proposed to replace the current means tested 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme with an income banded Council 
Tax Income Discount scheme from 1 April 2021;



Meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee, 17 November 2020 20

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Agreed the revised Section 13A discretionary relief policy, in respect 
of Council Tax in individual cases.

The Committee gave thanks to the Revenues and Benefits team for the work 
they have done and continue to do for the Strategy and Resources Committee, 
with a request that it be Minuted.  

49 VENUES UPDATE 

The Committee received a report notifying the Committee of the recent report 
taken to Community & Wellbeing Committee and the measures taken to 
safeguard Bourne Hall’s key income streams during the current lockdown.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Property and 
Regeneration.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Noted the contents of the report taken to Community & Wellbeing 
Committee at its meeting held on 16 November 2020;

(2) Noted the partial closure of Bourne Hall to the public for the duration 
of the current lockdown.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 22 September 
and the Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September and the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 27 October were agreed as a true record and the 
Committee authorised the Chairman to sign them.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.49 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


